

No. 17-204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC., PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS, IOWA, AND 29 OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

NATHAN BLAKE
Deputy Attorney General

MAX M. MILLER
Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1305 E. Walnut St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
max.miller@ag.iowa.gov
(515) 281-5926

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

JOSEPH D. HUGHES
Assistant Solicitor General

KIM VAN WINKLE
Deputy Chief, Antitrust Division

BRET FULKERSON
DAVID M. ASHTON
NICHOLAS G. GRIMMER
Assistant Attorneys General,
Antitrust Division

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	7
I. <i>Illinois Brick</i> 's bar on proving indirect-purchaser damages rests on predictions and policy judgments, not statutory text or lack of factual injury.....	8
II. States have since allowed indirect purchasers to sue under state antitrust law, leading to decades of experience that contradict the predictions and policy judgments underlying <i>Illinois Brick</i>	12
A. Decades of experience applying modern economic analyses demonstrate that pass-on damages are not “virtually unascertainable.”	13
B. Courts have shown themselves capable of applying gatekeeping rules to proof of indirect-purchaser damages.....	16
C. The possibility of duplicative recovery for the same injury has not materialized.....	17
D. <i>Illinois Brick</i> 's assumption that full compensation must be sacrificed to ensure robust deterrence has proved unfounded.	21

II

III. The Court should overrule *Illinois Brick*. 24

 A. No significant reliance interests justify retaining *Illinois Brick*. 24

 B. *Stare decisis* has weaker force when subsequent economic experience undermines the rationale of antitrust decisions. 25

 C. *Illinois Brick* is increasingly difficult to apply in the modern world, as this case shows. 26

 D. *Illinois Brick* is not commended by the quality of its reasoning. 28

 E. Overruling *Illinois Brick* will align antitrust law with modern concepts of remoteness. 33

Conclusion 36

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	33
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	29
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	29
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	30, 34
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	8
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	28
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	32
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	12, 16
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998)	26, 27
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	29
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)	1

IV

Gurley v. Rhoden,
421 U.S. 200 (1975) 8

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968) 9, 10, 26-27

Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977) *passim*

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 3:07-cv-05944-JST, 2013 WL 5391159,
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013) 16-17

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 35

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.,
496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007)..... 35

In re Methionine Antitrust Litig.,
204 F.R.D. 161 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... 17

In re: Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult.
Lit. 2010) 20

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:09-md-02042, 2013 WL 1431756 (E.D.
Mich. Apr. 9, 2013) 35

*In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM)
Antitrust Litig.*, 264 F.R.D. 603, 606 (N.D.
Cal. 2009)..... 16

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
No. M:07-cv-1827, 2012 WL 555090 (N.D.
Cal. Feb. 21, 2012) 17

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 37

V

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	24, 26, 28-29
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	2, 12, 31
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Perf. Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	29
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	25
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	29
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	29
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	28
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 485 U.S. 617 (1988)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	24, 26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7, 25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	28, 31, 33
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	25, 26, 33

VI

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) 29, 31

Somers v. Apple, Inc.,
258 F.R.D. 354 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 17

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997) 25

Supreme Auto Transp. LLC v. Arcelor Mittal,
No. 1:08-cv-05468, 2017 WL 839484 (N.D. Ill.
Mar. 3, 2017) 34-35

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliffe Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981) 33

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971) 33

Statutes and rules:

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1332(d) 20

§ 1335 19

§ 1404 19

§ 1407 19

§ 1453 20

§§ 1711-1715..... 20

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-
2, 119 Stat. 4..... 20

VII

Clayton Act, 38 Stat. 730, as amended:

§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15.....	1, 2, 29, 32
§ 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	2, 3, 10, 22, 29, 30, 31
§ 4B, 15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	19
§ 4C, 15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	1, 6, 11, 12, 23, 32, 33
§ 4C(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 15c(a)(1).....	31
§ 4G(2), 15 U.S.C. § 15g(2).....	1
Sherman Act, § 7, 26 Stat. 209, 210 (1890).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1

Miscellaneous:

21 Cong. Rec. 1767 (1890).....	30
21 Cong. Rec. 2640 (1890).....	30
Am. Bar Ass'n, Indirect Purchaser Lawsuits (Eric J. McCarthy et al. eds., 2010).....	23
Am. Bar. Ass'n, Indirect Purchaser Litigation Handbook (2d ed. 2016).....	12, 23
Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report and Recommendations (2007), govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc.....	12, 18, 20, 32-33
Phillip E. Areeda et al., Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2007).....	15, 27
Roger Backhouse & Béatrice Cherrier, " <i>It's Computers Stupid!</i> ": <i>The Spread of Computers and the Changing Roles of Theoretical and Applied Economics</i> , 49 History of Political Economy 103 (Supp. 2017).....	15

VIII

Joseph P. Bauer, <i>The Stealth Assault on Antitrust Enforcement: Raising the Barriers for Antitrust Injury and Standing</i> , 62 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 437 (2001)	27
Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, <i>Reexamining the Role of Illinois Brick in Modern Antitrust Standing Analysis</i> , 68 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1999)	28
35A C.J.S. Federal Civil Procedure	19
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Illinois Brick: A Look Back and a Look Ahead</i> , 17 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 1 (2004)	10, 12, 22
Pierre Cremieux et al., <i>Proof of Common Impact in Antitrust Litigation: The Value of Regression Analysis</i> , 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 939 (2010).....	14
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Thinking Outside the Illinois Brick Box: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 167 (2009).....	27-28
Pinelopi K. Goldberg & Michael M. Knetter, <i>Goods Prices and Exchange Rates: What Have We Learned?</i> , 35 J. Econ. Literature 1243 (1997).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-499 (1976).....	32
Robert G. Harris & Lawrence A. Sullivan, <i>Passing on the Monopoly Overcharge: A Comprehensive Policy Analysis</i> , 128 U. Pa. L. Rev. 269 (1979)	18, 20, 22

IX

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Book Review: The Rationalization of Antitrust*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 917 (2003).....13-14, 22

Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Indirect-Purchaser Rule and Cost-Plus Sales*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1717 (1990)..... 23

Jill S. Kingsbury, *The Indirect Purchaser Doctrine: Antecedent Transaction?*, 65 Mo. L. Rev. 473 (2000).....27

Robert H. Lande, *New Options for State Indirect Purchaser Legislation: Protecting the Real Victims of Antitrust Violations*, 61 Ala. L. Rev. 447 (2010) 15, 22

Mem. from the Antitrust Modernization Comm’n Staff to the Antitrust Modernization Comm’n Comm’rs (May 4, 2006), govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/pdf/meetings/CivRem-IndP_DiscMemo060504-fin.pdf.....22

Seth E. Miller, *Seeing Over the Brick Wall: Limiting the Illinois Brick Indirect Purchaser Rule and Looking at Antitrust Standing in Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp. Through a New Lens*, 32 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 197 (2004)27

J. Thomas Prud’homme, Jr. & Ellen S. Cooper, *One More Challenge for the AMC: Repairing the Legacy of Illinois Brick*, 40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 675 (2006)18-19

Charles Renfro, *Economic Software: The First Fifty Years in Perspective*, 29 J. of Econ. & Soc. Measurement 9 (2004) 15

X

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	34
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Physical & Emotional Harm (2010)	34
Barak D. Richman & Christopher R. Murray, <i>Rebuilding Illinois Brick: A Functionalist Approach to the Indirect Purchaser Rule</i> , 81 S. Cal. L. Rev. 69 (2007).....	15, 21-22
S. Rep. No. 94-803 (1976).....	32
S. Rep. No. 95-934 (1978).....	23
Maarten P. Schinkel et al., <i>Illinois Walls: How Barring Indirect Purchaser Suits Facilitates Collusion</i> , 39 RAND J. of Econ. 683 (2008)	22
Emilio E. Varanini, <i>Exiting the Fun House of Mirrors: Clayworth v. Pfizer and the Handling of Pass-on in Post-Trial Allocation Proceedings in Federal and State Court</i> , 20 Competition: J. Anti. & Unfair Comp. L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 28 (2011).....	8, 20-21
